

Consolidated Segment Information

Information on net sales, and profit or loss by each reporting segment

As of April 1, 2015, reflecting change of organization structure, the reporting segments were reclassified in Power and Social Infrastructure, Industrial Infrastructure and Power Electronics.

The reporting segment information for the first half of the fiscal year ended March 31, 2015 has been reclassified to reflect this change.

1H FY2015

	Millions of yen								
	Power and Social Infrastructure	Industrial Infrastructure	Power Electronics	Electronic Devices	Food and Beverage Distribution	Others	Total	Adjustments	Consolidated
Net Sales									
Sales to third parties	69,947	66,366	83,458	61,129	55,977	17,441	354,321	-	354,321
Inter-segment sales and transfers	746	1,383	11,786	2,066	144	13,971	30,099	(30,099)	-
Total sales	70,694	67,749	95,245	63,195	56,122	31,413	384,420	(30,099)	354,321
Segment profits (losses)	1,414	(3,064)	2,106	4,853	3,275	1,062	9,647	(2,763)	6,884

1H FY2014

	Millions of yen								
	Power and Social Infrastructure	Industrial Infrastructure	Power Electronics	Electronic Devices	Food and Beverage Distribution	Others	Total	Adjustments	Consolidated
Net Sales									
Sales to third parties	60,736	67,740	78,474	61,721	60,857	15,811	345,341	-	345,341
Inter-segment sales and transfers	626	1,736	10,339	3,410	106	13,885	30,104	(30,104)	-
Total sales	61,362	69,476	88,813	65,132	60,963	29,697	375,445	(30,104)	345,341
Segment profits (losses)	(46)	(2,242)	1,254	3,699	4,950	1,006	8,622	(2,737)	5,885

1H FY2015

	Millions of U.S. dollars								
	Power and Social Infrastructure	Industrial Infrastructure	Power Electronics	Electronic Devices	Food and Beverage Distribution	Others	Total	Adjustments	Consolidated
Net Sales									
Sales to third parties	583	553	695	509	466	145	2,953	-	2,953
Inter-segment sales and transfers	6	12	98	17	1	116	251	(251)	-
Total sales	589	565	794	527	468	262	3,204	(251)	2,953
Segment profits (losses)	12	(26)	18	40	27	9	80	(23)	57